RECORD OF PRECEEDINGS SPECIAL MEETING PUEBLO COUNTY LIQUOR AND MARIJUANA LICENSING BOARD MONDAY, APRIL 18, 2022 2:00 P.M. VIRTUAL MEETING a are summarized statements from the Pueble County Liquer and Marijua

The following are summarized statements from the Pueblo County Liquor and Marijuana Licensing Board members and County Staff. Please refer to the Pueblo County Facebook page to watch the full video of the meeting.

I. ATTENDANCE/EXCUSED

<u>Members Present:</u> Kim Archuletta (Telephone), Tom Emerson, Gina Dutcher, Henry Reyes, Lucretia Robinson, Judith Stein – *all via Zoom*

Members Absent: Brian Casaus, Lucretia Robinson

<u>Staff Present:</u> Carmen Howard, Director of Planning and Development; Kyle Aber, Deputy Director of Liquor and Marijuana Licensing; Sarah Long, Assistant County Attorney; Tawnya Stringer, Licensing Manager; AnaLinda Bermudez, Recording Secretary;

Ms. Long called the Pueblo County Liquor and Marijuana Licensing Board (LMLB) meeting to order at 2:02 P.M.

II. APPROVE AGENDA OF APRIL 18, 2022

Ms. Dutcher motioned to approve the agenda of the April 18, 2022 special meeting. Mr. Emerson seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

III. REGULAR HEARING AGENDA ITEMS

LIQUOR LICENSES

 New Application for a Hotel and Restaurant Liquor License located at 6670 West Highway 165, Colorado City, Colorado 81019 submitted by Suehiro Japanese Restaurant.

Chairperson Archuletta opened the hearing.

Ms. Sachiko Pyon, 6670 West Highway 165, Colorado City, Colorado 81019 stated she had submitted an application for a New Hotel and Restaurant Liquor License.

IN FAVOR

No one spoke in favor.

IN OPPOSITION

RECORD OF PRECEEDINGS PUEBLO COUNTY LIQUOR AND MARIJUANA LICENSING BOARD MONDAY, APRIL 18, 2022

There was no opposition.

REBUTTAL

There was no rebuttal.

Chairperson Archuletta closed the hearing.

MOTION

Ms. Dutcher motioned to approve the New Application for a Hotel and Restaurant Liquor License located at 6670 West Highway 165, Colorado City, Colorado 81019 submitted by Suehiro Japanese Restaurant. Ms. Stein seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

ADJOURN

There being no further regular business before the LMLB, the meeting was adjourned at 2:13 P.M. The next LMLB meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday, May 9, 2022, at 6:00 P.M. in the Commissioners' Chambers at the Pueblo County Courthouse, 215 West 10th Street.

Respectfully submitted,

analuBarne

AnaLinda Bermudez, Recording Secretary Department of Planning and Development